The structure in which the principal use of the lot is conducted. For 
example; a dwelling on a residential lot. 

Principal Use. The primary use to which the premises are devoted. 

Private Shooting Preserves. An acreage of at least one hundred and sixty (160) acres and not 
exceeding one thousand two hundred and eighty (1,280) acres either privately owned or leased 
on which hatchery raised game is released for the purpose of hunting, for a fee, over an extended 
season. 

Private Wind Energy Conversion System (PWECS). Any mechanism or device, not owned by 
a public or private utility company, designed for the purpose of converting wind energy into

[...]

professional engineer, or a Natural Resource Conservation Service (NRCS) 
engineer. Manure management treatment facilities will require inspection by an 
engineer. 

iv. Manure shall not be stored longer than two (2) years. 

v. Manure management containment structures shall provide for a minimum design 
volume of three hundred sixty five (365) days of storage. In addition, open outdoor 
storage shall include minimum storage for direct precipitation and/or runoff from a 
25- year, 24 hour storm. 

vi. Manure management facilities utilizing methane digesters may receive on and off-

site generated manure and/or organic wastes.